

No. 12-55578
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FATEMEH JOHNMOHAMMADI,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

BLOOMINGDALE'S, INC.,
Defendant and Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the Central District Of
California, Case No. 2:11-cv-06434-GW-AJW

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT
OF AFFIRMANCE

Jeffrey A. Berman
James M. Harris
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
One Century Plaza, Suite 3500
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067-3021
Telephone: (310) 277-7200
Facsimile: (310) 201-5219

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae California
Employment Law Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BOARD’S BLANKET PROHIBITION OF CLASS ACTION WAIVERS IS INCORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW	5
A. The Board Has No Authority To Override Otherwise Applicable Federal Law	5
B. The FAA Establishes A Strong Federal Policy Compelling Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements “According To Their Terms” Absent A “Contrary Congressional Command”	7
C. Section 7 of the NLRA Does Not Contain The “Contrary Congressional Command” Necessary To Overcome The FAA’s Clear Mandate.	10
1. The statutory text does not authorize the Board to invalidate otherwise lawful arbitration agreements.....	11
2. The Board’s Order is neither compelled, nor supported, by its prior decisions.	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....9, 10, 17

Brad Snodgrass, Inc.,
338 NLRB 917 (2003)14

Chenery Corp. v. SEC,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....5

Compucredit Corporation v. Greenwood,
132 S.Ct. 665 (2012).....7, 8, 11

Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers,
421 U.S. 616 (1975).....6

D.R. Horton Inc.,
357 N.L.R.B. 184 (2012) 2, 4, 7, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17

Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd,
470 U.S. 213 (1985).....8

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....6

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....7, 8, 9

Harco Trucking,
344 NLRB 478 (2005)14

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
535 U.S. 137 (2002).....5, 6

Host International,
290 NLRB 442 (1988)14

In Re American Express Merchants’ Litigation,
667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)10

International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. NLRB,
299 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Leviton Manufacturing</i> , 203 NLRB 309 (1973)	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
<i>Mohave Electric Cooperative v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C.Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Moses H. Cone Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	6
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	11
<i>NLRB v. IBEW</i> , 345 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Ontario Knife v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 840 (2d. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C.Cir. 1985) (“ <i>Prill I</i> ”)	5
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.3d 1481 (D.C.Cir. 1987) (“ <i>Prill II</i> ”), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1205 (1988).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) (Securities Act of 1933).....	8
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Socony Mobil Oil</i> , 153 NLRB 1244 (1965), <i>enfd.</i>	14
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Spandsco Oil Co.</i> , 42 NLRB 942 (1942)	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1758 (2010).....	7, 9
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	6
<i>Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 364 (1975)	14
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 1015 (1980)	14, 15
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	7, 10
18 U.S.C.A. § 2192	5
29 U.S.C. § 157	passim
 RULES	
Rule 29(a) Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	3
Rule 23 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	11, 14
